

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WKBL128RS

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf with sliding doors - 1200mm - 380 liters -
with LED lighting & 3 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors (Model WKBL128RS)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors (Model WKBL128RS). This product is designed to provide efficient refrigeration and organization in your kitchen or retail space. It features a sleek design with sliding doors, LED lighting for visibility, and three adjustable shelves for versatile storage.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the unit is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet. Do not use an extension cord.
- Ventilation: Allow for adequate ventilation around the unit. Do not block vents or air intakes.
- Weight Limit: Do not overload the shelves beyond their specified weight capacity to prevent structural damage.
- Children and Pets: Keep the unit out of reach of children and pets to prevent accidents.
- Cleaning: Always unplug the unit before cleaning to avoid electric shock.
- Maintenance: Regularly check the power cord for any signs of wear or damage.
- Spills: Clean up spills immediately to avoid slipping hazards or damage to the unit.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKBL128RS
- Dimensions: 1200mm (W) x 650mm (D) x 1200mm (H)
- Capacity: 380 liters
- Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: LED lighting
- Temperature Range: 0°C to +10°C
- Power Supply: 230V / 50Hz
- Power Consumption: 150W
- Weight: 100 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a stable surface away from direct sunlight and heat sources for optimal performance.
2. Unpacking: Carefully remove the unit from packaging. Inspect for any visible damage.
3. Positioning: Place the unit in the selected location. Ensure it is level.
4. Electrical Connection: Plug the unit into a dedicated electrical outlet. Make sure the outlet voltage matches the product specifications.
5. Adjusting Shelves: Install the three adjustable shelves to your desired height based on your storage needs.
6. Initial Start: Turn the unit on using the power switch and allow it to reach the desired temperature before storing any products.

5. Operation

- Temperature Control: Use the internal temperature control system to set desired temperatures.
- Opening Doors: To open the sliding doors, grip the handle and slide to the right or left as required.
- Loading Items: Avoid blocking air vents and evenly distribute weight across all shelves.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Interior Cleaning: Use warm soapy water and a soft cloth to clean the interior. Avoid abrasive cleaners.
- Exterior Cleaning: Wipe the exterior with a damp cloth.
- Regular Checks: Inspect the seals and hinges monthly for wear and replace if necessary.
- Defrosting: If ice buildup occurs, defrost the unit by turning it off and allowing the ice to melt naturally.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Does Not Turn On: Check power connection and outlet. Ensure the power switch is in the ON position.
- Insufficient Cooling: Ensure the vents are clear and the door seals are intact. Adjust the thermostat as needed.
- Noisy Operation: Check for loose components or obstructions around the compressor.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, follow local regulations regarding electronic appliances and refrigerants. Ensure the unit is emptied and cleaned before disposal.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro products. We wish you a successful experience with your Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit Schiebetüren

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Wandmontierten Kühlregals mit Schiebetüren. Dieses Produkt ist speziell für die Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln und Getränken in Gastronomiebetrieben konzipiert. Es bietet Ihnen effiziente Kühlmöglichkeiten und optimiert Ihren Verkaufsraum.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche installiert ist.
- Stromversorgung: Verwenden Sie das Kühlregal nur in einem trockenen Umfeld und schließen Sie es an eine ordnungsgemäß geerdete Steckdose an. Überlasten Sie die Steckdose nicht.
- Kondensator und Ventilation: Halten Sie den Kondensator und die Lüftungsöffnungen frei von Staub und Schmutz für eine optimale Leistung.
- Temperaturen: Verwenden Sie das Kühlregal nicht bei Temperaturen außerhalb des angegebenen Betriebsbereichs.
- Brandschutz: Halten Sie brennbare Materialien von der Einheit fern.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien oder scharfen Werkzeuge zur Reinigung.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKBL128RS
- Abmessungen: 1200 mm
- Volumen: 380 Liter
- Beleuchtung: LED-Beleuchtung
- Regale: 3 verstellbare Regale
- Energieeffizienz: Klassifizierung A++
- Betriebstemperatur: 0°C bis +10°C

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie das Kühlregal aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie den Inhalt auf Schäden.
- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort, der eben und gut belüftet ist.
- Montieren Sie das Kühlregal an der Wand mit den mitgelieferten Befestigungselementen.
- Schließen Sie das Kühlregal an die Stromversorgung an und überprüfen Sie die Erdung.
- Stellen Sie die Temperatur gemäß den Richtlinien in der Bedienungsanleitung ein.

5. Betrieb

- Um das Kühlregal zu starten, drücken Sie den Hauptschalter.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das Bedienfeld ein.
- Platzieren Sie nur die vorgesehenen Lebensmittel und Getränke in das Regal, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Innenflächen mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und warmem Wasser.
- Entfernen Sie aufgestaute Lebensmittel oder Tropfwasser regelmäßig.
- Überprüfen und reinigen Sie den Kondensator alle 6 Monate, um die Effizienz zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlersuche

- Regal kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Einstellungen korrekt sind.
- Temperatur schwankt: Kontrollieren Sie, ob die Lüftungsöffnungen blockiert sind.
- Geräusche: Achten Sie darauf, ob das Regal auf einer stabilen Oberfläche steht. Übermäßige Vibrationen können Geräusche verursachen.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Kühlregal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für elektrische Geräte. Trennen Sie das Regal von der Stromversorgung und bringen Sie es zu einem autorisierten Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank met Glijdende Deuren - 1200mm, 380 Liter

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de wandgemonteerde koelkastplank met glijdende deuren. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en biedt een praktische opslagoplossing voor voedsel en dranken, met een capaciteit van 380 liter en drie planken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.

- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de wandgemonteerde koelkast is aangesloten op een goed geaarde wandstekker. Gebruik geen verlengsnoeren.
- Gebruik in droge omgevingen: Plaats de koelkast niet in vochtige of natte gebieden om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Gebruik zoals bedoeld: Deze koelkast is alleen bedoeld voor het bewaren van voedsel en dranken. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Houd kinderen uit de buurt: Dit product bevat onderdelen die gevaarlijk kunnen zijn voor kinderen. Laat kinderen niet alleen met het apparaat.
- Voorkom overbelasting: Vul de compartimenten niet boven de maximale capaciteit om schade te voorkomen en de veiligheid te waarborgen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Producttype: Wandgemonteerde koelkastplank met glijdende deuren
- Afmetingen: 1200 mm (Lengte)
- Inhoud: 380 Liter
- Aantal planken: 3
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting voor optimale zichtbaarheid
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 10°C
- Energiedisplay: LED-display voor energiemeting
- Energieverbruik: 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Locatie kiezen: Kies een droge, goed geventileerde plek aan de muur zonder direct zonlicht.
2. Bevestiging: Gebruik het bijgeleverde bevestigingsmateriaal om de koelkast veilig aan de muur te monteren.
3. Aansluiting: Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaarde wandstekker. Zorg ervoor dat de stekker gemakkelijk toegankelijk is.
4. Controleer de instelling: Zet de temperatuur in op het gewenste niveau binnen het aanbevolen bereik.

5. Bediening

- Aan/Uit-schakelaar: Druk op de aan/uit-knop om de koelkast in te schakelen.
- Temperatuur instellen: Gebruik de digitale bediening om de gewenste temperatuur in te stellen. Controleer regelmatig het energiedisplay.
- Deuren openen/sluiten: Trek de glijdende deuren voorzichtig om toegang te krijgen tot de inhoud.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Regelmatig schoonmaken: Maak de buitenkant en binnenkant van de koelkast regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en een milde reiniger.
- Controleer de afdichtingen: Inspecteer regelmatig de deurafdichtingen op slijtage en reinig deze om een goede afsluiting te garanderen.
- Ontdooi indien nodig: Ontdooi de koelkast als er zich ijs ophoopt in het vriesgedeelte.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Koelkast werkt niet: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten. Controleer de zekeringen in uw elektrische systeem.
- Temperatuur is te hoog/te laag: Controleer de instellingen op het digitale display. Het kan nodig zijn om de temperatuur opnieuw in te stellen.
- Er is een vreemde geur: Reinig de binnenkant en controleer de houdbaarheidsdatum van de opgeslagen items.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het apparaat dient u het volgende in acht te nemen:

- Volg lokale richtlijnen: Zorg ervoor dat u de lokale wetgeving volgt voor het afvoeren van elektrische apparaten.
- Recycling: Lever het apparaat in bij een erkend recyclingpunt.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop! We hopen dat u veel plezier zult hebben van uw wandgemonteerde koelkastplank.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared con Puertas Correderas 1200mm 380 Litros con Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes - WKBL128RS

1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado está diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento óptimo de alimentos y bebidas en entornos comerciales. Su diseño elegante y funcional lo hace ideal para cocinas, restaurantes y supermercados. Este producto es capaz de mantener una temperatura constante y garantizar la frescura de sus productos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de usar el estante, asegúrese de que el voltaje y la frecuencia sean compatibles con la red eléctrica local.
- Mantenga el equipo alejado del agua y de fuentes de humedad.
- No cubra las rejillas de ventilación.
- Asegúrese de que el equipo esté en una superficie nivelada y estable.
- No fuerce las puertas correderas, ya que esto puede dañar el mecanismo.
- Utilice guantes al manipular productos fríos para evitar quemaduras por frío.
- En caso de fallo eléctrico, desconecte el equipo y comuníquese con el servicio técnico.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1200 mm
- Capacidad: 380 litros
- Número de estantes: 3
- Tipo de puertas: Correderas
- Iluminación: LED
- Temp. de operación: +2°C a +8°C
- Sistema de refrigeración: Ventilado
- Consumo energético: xxx kWh (Consultar etiqueta de energía)
- Peso: xxx kg (Consultar ficha técnica)

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Retire el estante del embalaje y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Coloque el estante en una ubicación plana y seca, asegurándose de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor para la ventilación.
- Conecte el estante a la fuente de alimentación adecuada.
- Ajuste los estantes a la altura deseada.
- Encienda el dispositivo y permita que alcance la temperatura deseada antes de cargarlo con productos.

5. Operación

- Para encender el dispositivo, presione el botón de encendido.
- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el panel de control.
- Coloque los productos en los estantes, asegurándose de no bloquear las rejillas de ventilación.
- Revise regularmente la temperatura interna para garantizar que se mantenga en el rango recomendado.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte el equipo antes de realizar la limpieza.
- Limpie las superficies exteriores con un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo.
- Retire los estantes y lávelos por separado.
- Limpie el interior con agua tibia y jabón neutro, evitando productos químicos agresivos.
- Verifique el sistema de drenaje y límpielo si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No enciende: Verifique la conexión a la fuente de alimentación.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Ajuste el termostato y asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones en las salidas de aire.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y libre de objetos que puedan causar vibración.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos electrónicos.
- Asegúrese de quitar todos los componentes eléctricos antes de la eliminación.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia técnica, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro estante refrigerado. Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones para un funcionamiento seguro y eficiente.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit

Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale à portes coulissantes de 1200 mm avec éclairage LED et 3 étagères (WKBL128RS). Ce produit est conçu pour offrir un rangement réfrigéré efficace, idéal pour les cuisines professionnelles et les espaces commerciaux.

Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est conçu uniquement pour un usage en intérieur. Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur ou dans des environnements humides.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est branché sur une prise électrique correctement mise à la terre. Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation pour débrancher l'unité.
- Température : Ne dépassez pas la température de fonctionnement recommandée. Cela pourrait endommager l'appareil et affecter les aliments stockés.
- Poids maximum : Ne surchargez pas les étagères au-delà de leur capacité maximale pour éviter les accidents.
- Enfants : Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants. Évitez les manipulations inappropriées.
- Maintenance : Éteignez et débranchez l'appareil avant de procéder à tout nettoyage ou maintenance.

Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1200 mm x 600 mm x 900 mm
- Capacité : 380 litres
- Nombre d'étagères : 3
- Type d'éclairage : LED
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable, verre trempé
- Système de réfrigération : Statique avec ventilateur
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à +10°C

Installation et configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement sur un sol plat et dur, loin de toute source de chaleur ou d'humidité excessive.
2. Déballage : Retirez soigneusement l'appareil de son emballage. Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de dommages visibles.
3. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que l'appareil est bien de niveau, ajustez les pieds si nécessaire.
4. Branchement électrique : Branchez l'appareil sur une prise conforme aux réglementations électriques locales. Vérifiez que la tension est appropriée.
5. Test de fonctionnement : Allumez l'appareil et vérifiez que le système de réfrigération fonctionne correctement. Attendez au moins 2 heures avant de charger des aliments.

Fonctionnement

- Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du panneau de contrôle.
- Chargez les aliments sur les étagères en respectant la capacité maximale.
- Fermez les portes coulissantes lors de l'utilisation pour maintenir la température désirée.

Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage quotidien : Essuyez l'intérieur et l'extérieur avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
- Dégivrage : Si de la glace s'accumule, effectuez un dégivrage régulier en débranchant l'appareil.
- Vérifications régulières : Inspectez régulièrement les joints des portes et nettoyez les filtres si nécessaire pour assurer une bonne circulation de l'air.

Dépannage

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez le branchement électrique et les fusibles.
- Température incorrecte : Assurez-vous que la porte est bien fermée et examinez le système de ventilation pour d'éventuels blocages.
- Bruits inhabituels : Vérifiez si l'appareil est de niveau et que le moteur fonctionne correctement.

Élimination

À la fin de sa durée de vie utile, l'appareil doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE). Contactez votre collectivité locale pour des instructions spécifiques sur l'élimination.

Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, contactez-nous :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Refrigerato a Parete con Porte Scorrevoli 1200mm (380 Litri) con Illuminazione LED e 3 Ripiani

1. Informazioni Generali

Il ripiano refrigerato a parete con porte scorrevoli è progettato per l'uso in ambienti commerciali e professionali, offrendo una conservazione efficiente di alimenti e bevande. Questo prodotto è ideale per ristoranti, bar e negozi di alimentari.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia effettuata da un professionista qualificato.
- Non sovraccaricare i ripiani oltre la capacità massima.
- Non utilizzare apparecchi elettrici non autorizzati all'interno dell'unità.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
- In caso di guasto, scollegare immediatamente il prodotto dalla rete elettrica e contattare il servizio di assistenza.
- Utilizzare solo detersivi e materiali di pulizia raccomandati.
- Disattendere l'alimentazione elettrica prima della manutenzione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1200 mm
- Capacità: 380 Litri
- Illuminazione: LED
- Ripiani: 3
- Tipo di refrigerazione: Statico
- Temperatura di funzionamento: +2°C / +8°C
- Alimentazione: 230V / 50Hz
- Assorbimento elettrico: 250W

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Scegliere un luogo asciutto e ventilato per l'installazione. Assicurarsi che ci sia accesso alle prese di corrente.
2. Posizionare il ripiano contro una parete stabile.
3. Assicurarsi di livellare il ripiano tramite i piedini regolabili.
4. Collegare il prodotto alla rete elettrica e accenderlo.
5. Controllare le porte per assicurarsi che si aprano e chiudano correttamente.
6. Lasciare il ripiano funzionare per almeno 2 ore prima di caricarlo con alimenti.

5. Operazione

- Impostare la temperatura desiderata tramite il pannello di controllo.
- Caricare gli alimenti nei ripiani senza sovraccaricare.
- Controllare regolarmente il termometro interno per garantire che la temperatura rimanga entro i limiti impostati.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare il ripiano dalla rete elettrica prima di pulirlo.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e un detersivo delicato per pulire l'esterno e l'interno.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi o sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Controllare e pulire regolarmente le griglie e le porte.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano non si accende, controllare il cavo di alimentazione e la presa.
- Se la temperatura non è corretta, verificare l'impostazione del termostato.
- In caso di rumori strani, assicurarsi che l'unità sia livellata e che non ci siano oggetti all'interno che possano causare vibrazioni.

8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito in conformità alle normative locali.
- Non gettare il prodotto nei rifiuti domestici. Contattare un centro di raccolta autorizzato per lo smaltimento.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o per assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania